



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 4058/2025**

VIRENDER KUMAR @ MINTU

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Priyal Bhardwaj and Mr. Manoj,
Advs.

versus

STATE GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhya, ASC for
the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

08.12.2025

%

1. By way of the present writ petition, the petitioner seeks following reliefs:

“a) Allow the present petition and direct Respondent to allot Labour to Petitioner.

b) Pass directions to the Respondent to pay ‘wages’ from 13.10.2025 till present.”

2. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.

3. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has addressed arguments.

4. However, the learned APP seeks time to file the Status Report and to take instructions. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.

5. Nominal roll of the petitioner be also called, from the concerned Jail



Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.

6. List on 15.01.2026.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 08, 2025/A/GJ