



\$~97

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010981302025

+ **W.P.(CRL) 4058/2025**

VIRENDER KUMAR @ MINTU

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Priyal Bhardwaj, Advocate.

versus

STATE GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC for
State with Insp. Kishore Kumar, PS
South Rohini.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

12.08.2026

1. The instant petition is for the following reliefs:-

"a) Allow the present petition and direct Respondent to allot Labour to Petitioner.

b) Pass directions to the Respondent to pay 'wages' from 13.10.2025 till present.

c) Pass such other or further order/orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the larger interest of justice."

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has already been allotted labour.

3. In view of the aforesaid, as of now, the grievance of the petitioner stands mitigated.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner, however, submits that the wages



are not being paid. Let the said aspect be looked into by the concerned authority and if the wages are not being paid, let the said issue be dealt with in accordance with extant rules.

5. Liberty is granted to the petitioner to file a fresh petition, in case, the grievance is not fully mitigated.

6. With these observations and liberty, the instant petition stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 12, 2026

Nc